TRI-FLEX MERGER
PARTS BOOK

Revision #02
TFM2130 Starting Serial #411026
TFM2135 Starting Serial #412065 HSMFG0214 Part #60064

Manufactured By

H&S MANUFACTURING CO.,INC.

P.O. BOX 768 (715) 387-3414 FAX (715) 384-5463
MARSHFIELD, WISCONSIN 54449




CONTENTS

Instructions for Ordering Parts. . . ... ... 1
Figure 1 - Hitch Assembly. . . . ... .. 2-3
Figure 2 - Hinge & Suction Manifold. . . . ... ... . . . 4-5
Figure 3 - Reservoir COmMpPONENTS. . . . ...t e e e 6-7
Figure 4 - Float Arm Assembly. . . ... 8-11
Figure 5 - Axle Base Assembly. . . . .. ... 12-13
Figure 6 - Axle ASSembly. . .. .. 14-15
Figure 7 - Rear Chassis COMPONENtS. . . . .. ... e e e e 16-19
Figure 8 - Head & Chassis COmMpPONENtS. . .. ... ot e e 20-23
Figure 9 - Locking Stand . . . ... ... 24-25
Figure 10 - Center Head Lift. . . . . ... . e e 26-27
Figure 11 - Head Frame COmMPONENES. . . . ...ttt e e e e e 28-29
Figure 12 - Pickup Head. . . . ... .. e 30-31
Figure 13 - Shields & Related COmpoNeNts. . .. ... ..t e e e e 32-33
Figure 14 - Drive Roller & ENd Cap. . . . ..ottt e e e 34-35
Figure 15 - Cam & Drive Assembly. . . .. ... 36-37
Figure 16 - Tine Bar. . . . .. ..o 38-39
Figure 17 - Gearbox ASSembly. . . ... . 40-41
Figure 18 - Conveyor Belt Assembly. . ... ... 42-43
Figure 19 - Reservoir HydrauliCs. . . . ... .. o e 44-45
Figure 20 - Right Side Chassis COmpoNents. . . . ...t e e 46-47
Figure 21 - Left Side Chassis COMPONENtS. . . ... ...ttt e e i e 48-51
Figure 22 - Main VIave. . . . ... . e e e 52-53
Figure 23 - Pickup HydrauliCs. . . .. ... e e 54-57
Figure 24 - Accumulators & Grease SyStem. . .. ...ttt e 58-59
Figure 25 - Skid Shoe Linkage. . . ... ... 60-61
Figure 26 - Speed Increaser GearboX. . . .. ...t e e 62-63
Figure 27 - Pto Assembly. . . .. .. 64
Figure 28 - Pto Assembly - LONg. . . . ... . 65
Figure 29 - Control BOX. . . . ..ot 66
Figure 30 - Front Wiring Harness P/N: PTMI. . . .. .. .. e 67-68
Figure 31 - Rear Wiring Harness P/N: PTM2. . . ... .. e 69
Figure 32 - Center Head Harness. . . . .. ... i e e e e 70
Figure 33 - WIing Fold Harness. . .. ... .o e e e e e e 71
Figure 34 - Valve Wiring Harness P/N: PTMa3. . .. ... e 72
Figure 35 - Relay Wiring Harness P/N: PTML. . .. ... . e e e e e e 73
Figure 36 - Power Supply Wiring Harness PIN: TEM2. . . ... ... e 74
Figure 37 - Hydraulic SchematicC. . . ... ... . e e e 75
Figure 38 - Head Height Dial Option. . . ... . e e e e e e 76

Parts NOTES. . . o 77-78



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

All service parts should be ordered through your authorized H&S dealer. They will be able to give
you faster service if you will provide them with the following

1. Model & Serial number is located on the front, right main frame near pole pivot of your
unit.

2. All reference to left or right apply to the machine as viewed from the rear.

3. Parts should not be ordered from illustration only. Please order by complete part number.

4, If your dealer has to order parts - give shipping instructions:

VIA truck - large pieces (please specify local truck lines)

VIA United Parcel Service (include full address)

H&S MFG. CO. INC.
MRARSHFIELD, WIS.

vop. o. [

ser. No.
pesrR. -

PLEASE RECORD NUMBERS FOR YOUR UNIT FOR QUICK REFERENCE

ABOUT IMPROVEMENTS

H&S IS CONTINUALLY STRIVING TO IMPROVE IT'S PRODUCTS

We must therefore, reserve the right to make improvements or changes whenever it becomes practical
to do so without incurring any obligation to make changes or additions to the equipment previously sold.

1-



FIGURE 1
HITCH ASSEMBLY




FIGURE 1
HITCH ASSEMBLY

QTY
ITEM 30 35' PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 “ SHM4WEO1 SHM4 POLE HITCH
2 1 “ TFM15 SPEED INCREASER GEARBOX
3 2 “ SHM4WEO05 HITCH OFFSET
4 2 “ PTMWE16 HITCH PIN
5 2 “ PTMWEG5 HITCH PIN
6 2 “ PTMTUS6 ADAPTER TUBE
7 1 “ PTMWE96 PTM BOTTOM PTO SHIELD
8 1 “ PTMWE97 PTM TOP PTO SHIELD WELDMENT
9 1 “ YBHH10133 5/16-18 X 5-1/2 HEX CAP SCREW ZINC
10 1 “ YNNY10005 HEX NUT, NYLON LOCKNUT, 5/16"-18
11 2 “ PTMMS15 BUSHING
12 2 “ DWM324 D STYLE LOCKING PIN
13 2 “ YPLY06010 LYNCH PIN, 3/16" X 1-9/16"
14 4 “ TFM106 TYPE AAHEX LOCK BOLT, M12-1.75 X 30 GR. 8.8
15 4 “ YWFL78020 FLAT WASHER, M12
16 4 “ YWLO78015 LOCK WASHER, M12
17 4 “ YBHH78015 BOLT, M12-1.75 X 30 GR. 8.8
18 2 “ YWLO80020 LOCK WASHER, M14
19 2 “ YBHHB80020 HEX BOLT, M14-2 X 35 GR. 8.8
20 1 “ TFM98 1-3/8"- 21 SPLINE PTO
* 1 “ TFM100 1-3/4"-20 SPLINE PTO **
** 1 “ 56337 PTO, 1-3/4-20 Fendt Tractor Tri-Flex
** 1 “ 56338 PTO, 1-3/8-21 Fendt Tractor Tri-Flex
21 1 “ TFM14 PREMCO TRIPPLE PUMP
* AR “ 8247 SEAL KIT, PERMCO PUMP COMPLETE
22 3 “ TFM38 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
23 1 “ TFM37 FLANGE KIT
24 3 “ YNRLO8005 HEX NUT, REVERSIBLE-SIDE LOCK, 1/4-20
25 3 “ YWFL08005 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 USS
26 3 “ YBHH08095 BOLT, 1/4” X 3/4” GR. 2
27 1 “ S522 MANUAL HOLDER

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
* MEANS NOT SHOWN
* MEANS OPTIONAL



FIGURE 2
HINGE & SUCTION MANIFOLD

s (o) o oo )
, S ®

- =

% & lo—@ )




FIGURE 2

HINGE & SUCTION MANIFOLD

QTY
ITEM 30 35 PART# DESCRIPTION
1 1 “ PTMWES6 RESERVOIR
2 3 “ YNRLO8005 HEX NUT, REVERSIBLE-SIDE LOCK, 1/4"-20 GR.5
3 2 “ PTMMS15 HITCH HINGE BUSHING
4 1 “ SHM2WE170 HITCH HINGE
5 1 “ SHM2MS29 HITCH THRUST WASHER
6 2 “ SHM23G114 PIVOT RETAINING WASHER
7 1 “ SHM2WE168 HITCH PIVOT PIN
8 1 “ YNSL40005 SLOTTED HEX NUT, 1-1/2"-12
9 1 “ YPCT10010 COTTER PIN 5/16" X 3"
10 1 “ TFM10 BUTTERFLY VALVE
* 1 “ 58761 HAND LEVER, BUTTERFLY VALVE, TFM10
* 1 “ 58763 LOCK PIN, BUTTERFLY VALVE, TFM10
11 4 “ YSHS20012 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, 5/8"-11 X 1 1/2"
12 4 “ YSHS20010 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, 5/8"-11 X 1 1/4"
13 1 “ TFM11 O-RING, 4"
14 1 “ SHM2WE169 SUCTION MANIFOLD
15 1 “ PTM10G45 ROTARY POSITION SENSOR MOUNT
16 1 “ TFM12 350° ROTARY POSITION SENSOR
17 1 “ PTMHF110 ROTARY SENSOR LEG
18 1 “ YPSP05005 SPRING PIN, 5/32" X 3/4"
19 2 “ YPSP10005 SPRING PIN, 5/16" X 2 1/2"
20 1 “ YWFL16005 FLAT WASHER, 1/2" GR.5
21 1 “ YWLO16005 LOCK WASHER, 1/2"
22 1 “ YBHH16010 HEX BOLT, 1/2"-13 X 1" GR.5
23 3 “ YBHH08095 HEX BOLT, 1-/4"-20 x 3/4" GR.5
24 2 “ YBCRO08040 CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16"-18 X 3/4" GR.5
25 2 “ YWFL10005 FLAT WASHER, 5/16" GR.5
26 2 “ YWLO10005 LOCK WASHER, 5/16"
27 2 “ YNHX10005 HEX NUT, 5/16"-18 GR.5
NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

* MEANS NOT SHOWN



FIGURE 3
RESERVOIR COMPONETS

L I

-
: ,,‘l ” /




3
'SBOO\lmm-waI—“m
<

=
[

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

w
=

|—\N|—\|—\N|—\4>N|—\|—\|—\|—\|—\|—\|—\|—\m|—\m|—\00|—\|

E
w 1<
O]

FIGURE 3

RESERVOIR COMPONETS

PART #
PTMWE36
YBHH10010
SHM2MS29
YWLO16005
SHM2HF104
YBHH16030
BFR28
TFM22
TFM23
TFM24
TFM20
TFM21
TFM25
TFM26

8036
YWFL10005
DWM81
56122
55975
SHM4WEO1
56561
57221

DESCRIPTION

RESERVOIR

HEX BOLT, 5/16"-18 X 1" GR.5
HITCH THRUST WASHER

LOCK WASHER, 1/2"

HITCH PIVOT END CAP

HEX BOLT, 1/2" X 1-1/2-13 GR.5
1/8" NPT STRAIGHT GREASE ZERK
MALE RUN TEE

STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
HOLLOW HEX PLUG

FILTER HOUSING ASSY. COMPLETE
FILTER ELEMENT

FILTER GAGE

PRESSURE SWITCH

FILTER GASKET

FLAT WASHER, 5/16" GR.5

FILLER CAP ASSY

WORK LIGHT ASSY

LOW OIL SENSOR ASSEMBLY
HITCH

3/4”NPTF SIGHT GLASS

1/8" SQ. HEAD PIPE PLUG

NOTE: “* MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL



FIGURE 4
FLOAT ARM ASSEMBLY




3
© 00 * * * * * *\JmmAwNH‘m
<

P
()

*

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

w
=

-bI\JI\JI\JI\JI\JI\JI\JI\J-PN#CDI\J#HHI\JI\JI\JI\J#A#I\JI\JI\JI\J|

£
w <
1

FIGURE 4

FLOAT ARM ASSEMBLY
PART # DESCRIPTION
PTMSH42 FLOAT BASE END PIN
PTMTU14 ARM PIVOT PIN
YBHH10070 BOLT, 5/16" X 2" GR 5
YNNY10005 HEX NUT, NYLON LOCKNUT, 5/16"-18
YWFL16005 WASHER, FLAT, 1/2" USS
YBHH16120 BOLT, 1/2" X 3-1/4" GR 5
YBCR24005 CARR. BOLT, 3/4"-10 X 3-1/2", GR.5, ZINC
PTMMS104 HOSE CYL FOLD LOCK V2
PTMMS103 HOSE CYL FOLD LOCK V1
PTMMS110 HOSE-MAIN LIFT
PTMMS115 HOSE MAIN LIFT 1
PTMMS105 HOSE CENTER HEAD LIFT 1
PTMMS106 HOSE CENTER HEAD LIFT 2
56376 FOLD BUMPER PLATE
56378 FOLD BUMPER POLY
56377 FOLD BUMPER
YSFS12020 3/8-16x3, FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREWS
56379 BUMPER ASSEMBLY
YBEV12003 ELEVATOR BOLT, FANGED, 3/8"-16 X 1-3/4"
1091 PITCH ADJUSTMENT BEARING
PTMWE31 TAKE UP BRACKET
PTMHF99 BEARING SUPPORT
TFM99 PITCH ROD BALL
YNHX36005 HEX NUT, 1-1/4"-12, ZINC
PTMMS13 PHENOLIC BEARING
PTM3G41 NUT LOCK
PTM3G83 PITCH THRUST WASHER
YNRL12005 HEX NUT, REVERSIBLE-SIDE LOCK, 3/8"-16

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
* MEANS NOT SHOWN



FIGURE 4
FLOAT ARM ASSEMBLY

-10-



24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

w

Q
ﬁ
<

NNHooml—\.bn—\HHHNHHHHH#NNNN222N5|
(o)) RN T T 0

R (]
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =|f§

FIGURE 4

FLOAT ARM ASSEMBLY
PART# DESCRIPTION
YBCR24002 CARR. BOLT, 3/4"-10 X 3", GR. 5 ZINC
TFM56 MAIN ARM CYLINDER
8243 SENSOR, FLOAT CYLINDER
8654 BUSHING, BASE END FLOAT CYLINDER
8244 BUSHING, ROD END FLOAT CYLINDER
TFM88 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW
TFM87 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW
PTMSH37 LIFTARM PIN
YPEXO08015 EXPANSION PIN, 1/4" X 1-3/4"
YNFG12006 NYLON INSERT FLANGE NUT, 3/8"-16, GR.F, ZINC
SPMWE31 DEFLECTOR FLEX BRACKET RH
SPMWE32 CENTER DEFLECTOR STOP ASSY.
YNSF16005 HEX NUT, SERRATED FLANGED-LOCK, 1/2"-13
YBHH16105 HEX BOLT, 1/2"-13 X 3", GR.5, ZINC
SPMWE44 DEFLECTOR FLEX BRACKET LH
SPM3G21 DEFLECTOR STOP MOUNT
SPMWEA41 DEFLECTOR ADJ. POST
YNSF12005 3/8 - 16 SERRATED HEX FLANGE NUT
YBHH12170 BOLT, 3/8” X 4” GR 5
PTMWET7 RIGHT ARM VER 2
YNTL16005 HEX NUT, TOP LOCK, 1/2-13
PTMWETY5 LEFT ARM VER 2
3G21 SNAP RING,
YBCR24004 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/4”-10 X 3-1/4”, GR. 5, ZINC
YNFG24010 TOP LOCK FLANGE NUT, 3/4"-10, GR.F, ZINC
YNFG16005 TOP LOCK FLANGE NUT, 1/2"-13, GR.F, ZINC
YBFB16005 1/2”-13 X 1-1/2" FLANGE BOLT, GR 5,

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
* MEANS NOT SHOWN

A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

-11-



FIGURE 5
AXLE BASE ASSEMBLY

-12-



5
@CD\ICDU'I-POOI\JH‘ITI
<

(AN
o

11
12
13

NOTE:
A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

QTY
30' 35
1 P
8 p
1 p
1 p
1 p
2 p
2 p
2 p
AR “
4 p
4 p
4 p
2 p

FIGURE 5

AXLE BASE ASSEMBLY

PART #
PTMWE44
PTMMS13
PTMWEA49
PTMWEA45
PTMWEA46
YBHH32025
BFR271
PTMSH26
16SVv374
12v62
TFM70
YNJIM40005
PTMTU47

DESCRIPTION

REAR AXLE ASSY.
BUSHING

AXLE PIPEASSY
LEFT YOKE ASSY
RIGHT YOKE ASSY
BOLT, 1"-8 X 6" GR 5
NYLOCK NUT 1"-12
TOP ROD END PIN
WASHER

SNAP RING 1-1/2"
ROD END

HEX NUT, JAM, 1-1/2"-12
AXLE TOP LINK TUBE

“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

13-



FIGURE 6
AXLE ASSEMBLY




5
@OO\]@U'I-&UONH‘H‘I
<

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

*

NOTE:

w

Q
ﬁ
<

HHI\JHOOOOCXJOOHHHHOOHI\JI\JI\JHI\JHHI\JH|

2
Py

(o8}
(@2}

FIGURE 6

AXLE ASSEMBLY
PART # DESCRIPTION
PTMWE44 REAR AXLE ASSY.
RG200 THRUST BEARING
PTMWESO RIGHT SPINDLE
PTMWES81 LEFT SPINDLE
PTMWEG4 KING PIN
PTMSH29 STEERING BASE BUSHING
RG197 CLEVISPIN
BFR33 WASHER
YPCT05010 COTTER PIN 5/32" X 1-1/2"
PTMSH24 STEERING PIN BASE END
3G21 1" SNAP RING
PTMWES3 RIGHT LIGHT POST
PTMWES2 LEFT LIGHT POST
TFM72 LED TAILLIGHT ASSY. RIGHT
TFM71 LED TAILLIGHT ASSY. LEFT
YNSF16005 SERRATED FLANGE HEX NUT 1/2"-13
YBHH16045 HEX BOLT, 1/2"-13 X 1-1/4" GR. 5
YBHHO08010 BOLT, 1/4"-20 X 1" GR. 5
YNSF08005 SERRATED FLANGE HEX NUT 1/4"-20
PTMSH44 STEERING ROD END PIN
YNJIM36005 JAM NUT 1-1/4"-12
PTMWESO0 SQUARE TIE ROD REAR
TFM51 STEERING CYLINDER
8656 COUNTER BALANCE VALVE

* MEANS NOT SHOWN
“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

-15-



FIGURE 6
AXLE ASSEMBLY




46
NOTE:

E

o
1

FIGURE 6

AXLE ASSEMBLY
PART# DESCRIPTION
8238 STEERING CYLINDER SENSOR
PTMHF128 SPINDLE WASHER
YNSL32005 HEX NUT, SLOTTED, 1-1/4"-12
YPCT06020 COTTER PIN 3/16" X 2"
YBHH24011 HEX BOLT, 3/4"-16 X 1-1/2" GR. 5
YWLO24005 LOCK WASHER, 3/4"
YNJIM36010 HEX NUT, JAM, 1-1/4”-12 LH THREAD
8717 INNER CONE
8718 OUTER CONE
RG165 SEAL
8720 DUST CAP
YBHH10070 BOLT, 5/16” X 2" GR 5
YNNY10005 HEX NUT, NYLON LOCKNUT, 5/16”-18
8714 INNER RACE
8712 WHEEL STUD
8715 OUTER RACE
8713 HUB
RG151 BUSHING
53415 TENSION BUSHING
PTMMS120 BUSHING
TFM52 SAE-ORB/37° FLARE STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
PTMWES86 RH CLEVIS
PTMWE79 LH CLEVIS
PTMAS32 COMPLETE HUB ASSY

* MEANS NOT SHOWN
“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

-17-



FIGURE /
REAR CHASSIS COMPONENTS

-18-



3
PR e e
wNHOCOOO\ICDm-waI—“g

[EY
o

T = T =l v
***m*\‘*mm

19
20
21

NOTE:

(<8}

Q
‘9'
<

NN'—‘HHNHZHZHNNJ;J;OOOOJ;J;ZNNNNN&|
o Py Py Py}

wW

5|

FIGURE 7/

REAR CHASSIS COMPONENTS

PART #
12Vv62
PTMSH41
PTMWES8
PTMSH40
PTMTU44
PTMSH26
16SV374
YBHH10070
YNNY10005
YNNY16005
YBHH16030
YBHH12120
YNRL12005
TFM38
TFM92
TFM63
8239
TFM64
8241
PTMWE44
PTMMS113
PTMMS111
PTMMS112
YNWL20005
12V36

UR5

* MEANS NOT SHOWN
“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

DESCRIPTION

SNAP RING 1-1/2"

WORK RAISE BASE PIN

CYLINDER STOP ASSY

WORK RAISE ROD PIN

AXLE PIVOT TUBE

TOP ROD END PIN

WASHER

HEX BOLT 5/16"-18 X 2" GR.5

HEX NUT, NYLOCK, 5/16"-18 GR.5

HEX NUT, NYLOCK, 1/2"-13 GR.5

HEX BOLT, 1/2" X 1-1/2-13 GR. 5

HEX BOLT, 3/8"-16 X 3" GR.5

HEX NUT, REVERSIBLE-SIDE LOCK, 3/8"-16 GR.5
STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR

SAE 8 O-RING 40 MICRON BREATHER CAP
CYLINDER-AXLE LIFT (NO SENSOR)
CYLINDER-AXLE LIFT (NO SENSOR) SEALKIT
CYLINDER-AXLE LIFT

CYLINDER-AXLE LIFT POSITION SENSOR
REAR AXLE ASSY.

HYD HOSE-STEERING VALVE TO STEERING CYLINDER
HYD HOSE-AXLE LIFT CYL (NO SENSOR)
HYD HOSE-AXLE LIFT CYL

LUG NUT 5/8"-18 UNF

WHEEL 16.1 X 14

16.5 X 16.1 TIRE

-10-



FIGURE 8
HEAD & CHASSIS COMPONENTS

-20-



FIGURE 8

HEAD & CHASSIS COMPONENTS

QTY
ITEM 30 35' PART #

1 2 “ PTMSH16

2 2 “ PTM3G75

3 2 “ PTMMS57

4 2 “ PTMPLO3

5 3 “ PTMTUZ28

6 3 “ PTM10G30

7 3 “ PTM14G04

8 2 “ PTM3G42

9 4 “ YBHH16012
10 4 “ PTM3G82
11 2 “ 0209TUO4
12 4 “ YBHH12010
13 4 “ YNSF12005
14 6 “ YBHH16055
15 6 “ YNNY16005
16 4 “ YSFS16010
17 12 “ YNSF16005
18 S 2 0225WEOQ05
19 4 “ PTMMS12
20 6 “ PTMMS09
21 2 “ PTMSH13
22 2 “ 8566

* AR “ 8655

DESCRIPTION

PIVOT PIN

PIN THRUST WASHER

PIN THRUST WASHER BRONZE

POLY BUMPER

HEAD LOCK COLLAR

HEAD PIVOT SHIM, .13"

HEAD PIVOT SHIM, .07"

PIVOT RETAINING WASHER

HEX BOLT, 1/2"-13 X 1" GR. 8

OUTER HOSE CLAMP

FLEX BUSHING

HEX CAP SCREW, 3/8"-16 x 1" GR.5
SERRATED FLANGE HEX NUT, 3/8"-16
BOLT, 1/2” X 1-3/4” GR.5

HEX NUT, NYLOCK 1/2"-13 GR.5

SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/2"-13 X 1-1/2"
SERRATED FLANGE HEX NUT, 1/2"-13
OUTER PIVOT ARM

FOLD BUSHING

HEAD PIVOT BUSHING

PIVOT STOP SHAFT

CYLINDER-ARM EXTENSION (COMPLETE)
COUNTERBALANCE CARTRIDGE 2200 PSI

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
—— MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL

* MEANS NOT SHOWN
A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

-21-



FIGURE 8
HEAD & CHASSIS COMPONENTS

22



23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
*
34
35
36
37
*
38
39
40
41

NOTE:

FIGURE 8

HEAD & CHASSIS COMPONENTS

QTY
30 35
AR “
2 «
2 «
12 “
2 «
8 «
8 «
4 «
12 “
2 «
2 «
1 «
1 «
20 “
3 «
9 «
_ 2
2 S
2 -
8 S
2 S
2 «

PART #
8554

TS135
YWLO16005
YNFG24006
PTMTU46
3G21
PTM3G45
PTMSH23
YBFB24025
TFM47
YPEX10017
0209PL02
0209PL0O3
YSFS16015
SPMPLO7
YSHW10005
0225WE12
PTMWES84
PTMWEO4
YBCR16005
PTMWE94
56170

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER SWIVEL BEARING

8 STR THREAD ELBOW

LOCK WASHER, 1/2"

TOP LOCK FLANGE NUT, 3/4"-10 GR.G
FOLD SPACER

1" SNAP RING

PIVOT ARM PLATE

FOLD CYLINDER PIN

HEX FLANGE BOLT, 3/4"-10 X 3-1/4" GR.8
LONG STR THREAD ELBOW

SPRING PIN, 5/16" X 2"

LEFT POLY END

RIGHT POLY END (NOT SHOWN)

FLAT SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/2"-13 X 1-1/4"
DEFLECTOR REST PANEL

SELF THREADING FLANGE BOLT 5/16" X 1"
INNER PIVOTARM

INNER PIVOTARM

OUTER PIVOT ARM

CARR. BOLT, 1/2"-13 X 1" GR.5 ZINC

PIVOT ARM STOP

DEFLECTOR EXTENSION SUPPORT STRAP

“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
—— MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL

* MEANS NOT SHOWN
A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

-23-



FIGURE 9
LOCKING STAND

-24-



5
©OO\JCDU'I-J>OOI\JH‘|T|
<

I
R o

(O8]

Q
‘2
<

I—‘NNN(DNI—‘NN-PN|

(98]
(2]

FIGURE 9

LOCKING STAND

PART #
PTMSHO8
YWFL24005
YBHH24035
YNNY24003
53453
PTMSH47
YNRL10005
YWFL10005
YPEX08015
BFR240
PTMWES1

DESCRIPTION

QUICK LOCK PIN

FLAT WASHER, 3/4" GR.5

HEX BOLT, 3/4" X 2-1/4" GR.5

HEX NUT, NYLON LOCKNUT, 3/4"-10 GR.5
HEX PIPE PLUG, 3/4"NPTF, MAGNETIC
GRIP PIN

HEX NUT, REVERSIBLE-SIDE LOCK, 5/16"-18
FLAT WASHER, 5/16" GR.5

EXPANSION PIN, 1/4" X 1-3/4"

SPRING

QUICK LOCK POST ASSY

NOTE: “* MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

-25-



FIGURE 10
CENTER HEAD LIFT

-26-



5
@OO\I(DU'I-POONI—“ITI
<

NNNNMNRPRRRERRRERRE
WNPFPOOWONOOUNMNWNRO

*

*

NOTE:

0
Q

B =
%%HHHHHNNOOOO%J;NHQQNH&HOOOOHH|

E

FIGURE 10

CENTER HEAD LIFT

PART #
PTMSH31
PTMSH33
PTMWEGS
12V62
PTMAS19
YNFG24006
PTMASS33
PTMWE11
17G134
YBFB24005
PTMWE12
PTMMS09
3G21
PTM10G51
YNSF24005
YBHH24025
PTMWEG2
PTMWEG3
TFM89
TFM38
TFM90
WM140
TFM65
8238

8230

DESCRIPTION

CENTER LIFT BASE PIN

CENTER LIFT ROD PIN

CENTER HEAD PINASSY

SNAP RING 1-1/2"

RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY

TOP LOCK FLANGE NUT 3/4"-10 GR. G
FRAMEASSY

UPPER LIFTARM

BRONZE BUSHING 1-3/4" OD X 1-1/2" ID X 1.50
BOLT, FLANGE, 3/4”-10 X 2.5" GR.8

CENTER LIFT TRUNNION

HEAD PIVOT BUSHING

1" SNAP RING

ADJUSTER SHIM

SERRATED FLANGE HEX NUT 3/4"-10

HEX BOLT, 3/4" X 2-1/2" GR. 5 FULL THREAD
MIDDLE ARM END

LIFTARM

NPTF / ORB STR THREAD CONNECTOR
STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR

NPTF /JIC STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
1/2" NPTF BALL VALVE

CYLINDER-CENTER LIFT
CYLINDER-CENTER LIFT POSITION SENSOR
CYLINDER-CENTER LIFT SEAL KIT

“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
* MEANS NOT SHOWN
A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

-27-



FIGURE 11
HEAD FRAME COMPONENTS

-28-



H —
+BHOoo~NouAWN * M
<

=
[

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

NOTE:

FIGURE 11
HEAD FRAME COMPONENTS

QTY
30 35 PART # DESCRIPTION
— 1 0225WEO01 CONVEYOR FRAME
1 _ SPMWE16 CONVEYOR FRAME
2 2 SPM3G34 SCRAPER BRACKET
2 2 SPMWE37 GROOVE SCRAPER
28 32 YWLO16005 LOCK WASHER, 1/2"
8 8 YBHH12035 HEX BOLT, 3/8" - 16 X 1-1/4" GR. 5
8 8 YBCR16015 CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/2"-13 X 1-1/4"
28 32 YNHX16005 HEX NUT, 1/2"-13 GR.5
24 28 YWFL16005 FLAT WASHER, 1/2" GR.5
56 64 YNSF12005 SERRATED FLANGE HEX NUT 3/8"-16
—_— 2 0225PL02 CENTER CONVEYOR POLY
2 _ SPMPLO1 CENTER CONVEYOR POLY
48 56 YBHH12135 HEX BOLT, 3/8" X 3/4" GR. 5
56 64 YWFL12005 FLAT WASHER, 3/8", GR. 5
10 24 YSFS16015 FLAT SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/2"-13 X 1-1/4"
1 1 0209WEO04 CAMASSY
1 1 TFM29 1-1/2" RADIAL BALL THRUST BEARING
10 12 SPMWEO02 CHANNEL SECTION
1 1 SPMWE15 RIGHT END SECTION
1 1 SPMWE14 LEFT END SECTION
2 2 TFM91 1/2" TWIN TUBE CLAMP
1 1 RG21 1/4"-28, 45° ZERK

* MEANS NOT SHOWN

—— MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL

-20-



FIGURE 12
PICKUP HEAD




QTY

3

o) *\JCDU'I-hOOI\JH‘m
<

48
48

1
24
24
24

50

300 3%

208 240

PART #
YNFG14011
YBCR14005
YSHW10005
SPMPL0O4
SPMMS17
SPMMS18
SPMMS16
59993
SPMMS13

FIGURE 12

PICKUP HEAD

DESCRIPTION

HEX NUT, FLANGE, NYLOCK, 7/16-14, GR. F, ZINC
7/16"-14 X 1-1/4” CARRIAGE BOLT GRADE A

HWH TCS “F”, 5/16"-18 X 1”

CENTER HAY STRIPPER

TINE BAR BEARING HOUSING TOP, MOLDED
TINE BAR WEAR SLEEVE

TINE BAR BEARING HOUSING BOTTOM, MOLDED
TINE BAR BEARING KIT

HAY STRIPPER (INJECTION MOLDED)

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

-31-



FIGURE 13
SHIELDS & RELATED COMPONENTS

-32-



FIGURE 13
SHIELDS & RELATED COMPONENTS

QTY
ITEM 30 35' PART # DESCRIPTION
1 4 ! YBHH12040 HEX BOLT, 3/8"-16 X 1-1/4" GR.5 FULL THREAD
2 2 ! SPMHF43 DEFLECTOR SPRING TENSIONER BRACKET
3 35 37 YNSF12005 SERRATED FLANGE NUT 3/8"-16
4 _ 1 022510G02 DEFLECTOR MOUNT
* 1 ——-  SPM10G28 DEFLECTOR MOUNT
5 _ 1 0225RU01 RUBBER DEFLECTOR HINGE
* 1 ——— SPMRUO1 RUBBER DEFLECTOR HINGE
6 6 “ YBHH12135 HEX BOLT, 3/8"-16 X 3/4" GR. 5
7 2 “ SPMHF31 SPRING TAB
8 40 43 YWFL12005 FLAT WASHER, 3/8", GR. 5
9 2 “ YNRL12005 HEX NUT, REVERSIBLE-SIDE LOCK, 3/8"-16 GR.5
10 24 26 YBCR10010 CARR. BOLT, 5/16"X1"GR. 5
11 36 39 YWLO12005 LOCK WASHER, 3/8"
12 36 39 YNHX12005 HEX NUT, 3/8"-16 GR.5
13 4 “ YBCR10003 CARR. BOLT 5/16"-18 X 5/8" GR.5
14 20 22 YNSF10005 SERRATED FLANGE NUT, 5/16"-18
15 2 “ YBCR12015 CARR. BOLT 3/8"-16 X 1-1/2" GR.5
16 58 66 YBCR12010 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8"-16 X 1" GR.5
17 2 “ 8740 DEFLECTOR SPRING
8 @ —- 1 0225WE15 DEFLECTOR ASSY
* 1 ——-  SPMWEA49 DEFLECTOR ASSY
19 2 “ YBHH12035 HEX BOLT, 3/8"-16 X 1-1/4" GR.5
20 1 “ SPMWE43 ROLLER SHIELD ASSY LEFT
* 1 “ SPMWEA42 RIGHT ROLLER SHIELD ASSY
21— 1 56454 BELT RETURN PAN
* 1 —— 56455 BELT RETURN PAN
22— 1 022510G03 STEEL DEFLECTOR WIPER
* 1 ——-  SPM10G29 STEEL DEFLECTOR WIPER
23— 1 0225PL03 POLY EXTENSION
* 1 ——  SPMPLOS8 POLY EXTENSION
24 2 “ SPMRUO02 DEFLECTOR END
25 1 ——  SPM18G01 DEFLECTOR LIP
* E— 1 022518G01 DEFLECTOR LIP
26 2 “ SPMHF44 DEFLECTOR TENSIONER MOUNT
27 2 “ SPMMS19 DEFLECTOR TENSIONER SHIM
28 2 “ SPMTUS33 DEFLECTOR TENSIONER PIVOT BUSHING
29 2 “ YBFB16005 1/2"-13 X 1-1/2" FLANGE BOLT, GR. 5, ZINC
30 2 “ YNFG16005 HEX NUT, FLANGED - LOCK, 1/2" - 13
31 2 “ YNFG12005  3/8"-16, TOP LOCK FLANGE NUT, GRADE F, ZINC PLATED
32 2 “ YNCR12020 CARR. BOLT, 3/8" X 1-1/4" GR. 5
33 5 “ YNNY12005 HEX NUT, NYLON LOCKNUT, 3/8”
34 2 “ 56170 DEFLECTOR EXTENSION SUPPORT STRAP
NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL
* MEANS NOT SHOWN

-33-



FIGURE 14
DRIVE ROLLER & END CAP

-34-



FIGURE 14
DRIVE ROLLER & END CAP

QTY
ITEM 30 35 PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 “ SPM10G08 1/8" CROSS CONVEYOR SHIM
2 5 : YBHH16045 BOLT, 1/2" X 1-1/4" GR. 5
3 7 “ YNSF16005 SERRATED FLANGE HEX NUT 1/2"-13
4 9 “ YNSF12005 SERRATED FLANGE HEX NUT 3/8"-16
5 6 “ YBCR12010 CARRIAGE BOLT 3/8"-16 X 1" GR.5
6 AR “ SPM14G28 TOOTH SHIM
7 1 : F73 SNAP RING 1-1/4"
8 1 : 0209SH08 PILOT HUB
9 1 : 56832 MOTOR HOUSING
10 1 : TFM48 MOTOR HOUSING BEARING
11 4 : YWLO16005 LOCK WASHER 1/2"
12 8 “ YBHH16030 HEX BOLT 1/2"-13 X 1-1/2" GR. 5
13 1 : SPMWE36 MOTOR BRACKET
14 1 : TFM46 CROSS CONVEYOR MOTOR
* 8662 SEALKIT
15 2 “ YNRL12005 HEX NUT, REVERSIBLE-SIDE LOCK, 3/8"-16
16 2 : TFM47 LONG STR THREAD ELBOW
17 1 : SPMWE13 DRIVE ROLLER
18 1 : SPMSH02 DRIVE HUB
19 8 “ YNTL16005 HEX NUT, TOP LOCK, 1/2"-13 GR.5
20 1 : TFM45 IDLER BEARING
21 4 “ YBHH16055 HEX BOLT, 1/2"-13 X 1-3/4" GR.5
22 1 : SPM3G13 IDLER SHAFT PANEL
23 1 “ GM503 GREASE ZERK, 90°, 1/8" NPT
24 1 “ TFM50 3 BOLT FLANGE SET SCREW LOCKING BEARING
25 3 : YBHH12025 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 GR 5
26 1 : YBHH12150 BOLT, 3/8 X 3-1/2 GR 5 FULL THREAD
27 1 “ YNNY12005 HEX NUT, NYLOCK 3/8"-16 GR.5
28 e 2 YBHH16181 BOLT, 1/2 X7 GR 5 FULL THREAD
* 2 —_— YBHH16145 BOLT, 1/2" X 4-1/2" GR. 5 FULL THREAD
29 7 : YWFL16005  WASHER, FLAT, 1/2" USS
30 2 : YNJIM16005 HEX NUT, JAM, 1/2"-13
31 1 : YNNY16005 HEX NUT, NYLON LOCKNUT, 1/2"
32 3 : YWFL12005  WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 USS
33 1 : 59143 ANTI WRAP GUARD
NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL
* MEANS NOT SHOWN
A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

-35-



FIGURE 15
CAM & DRIVE ASSEMBLY

-36-



FIGURE 15

CAM & DRIVE ASSEMBLY

* MEANS NOT SHOWN

QTY
ITEM 30 35' PART # DESCRIPTION
1 6 “ YNSF16005 SERRATED FLANGE LOCK NUT 1/2"-13
2 1 _ 0209SHO1 DRIVE SHAFT
* — 1 0225SH04 DRIVE SHAFT
3 2 “ 0209MS08 3/8 X 2-7/8" HARDENED KEY
4 2 “ TFM28 3/8" X 1-5/8" HARDENED KEY
5 1 “ 0209TUO8 LEFT SHAFT SPACER
6 2 “ YBHH16046 BOLT, 1/2 X 1-1/4 GR 5 FINE THREAD
7 6 “ YBCR16010 CARRIAGE BOLT 1/2"-13 X 1-1/2" GR 5
8 2 _ 0209WEOQ7 PICKUP REEL
* — 2 0225WE10 PICKUP REEL
9 1 “ 0209WEO08 RIGHT SHAFT SPACER ASSY
10 2 “ 0209WEO06 KEYED HUB ASSY
11 5 “ YBHH12010 HEX BOLT, 3/8" X 1" GR. 5
12 5 “ YWLO12005 LOCK WASHER, 3/8"
NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL

-37-



FIGURE 16

TINE BAR

-38-



5

OO0 ~NOO O WN * * *H‘ITI
<

NOTE:

13

FIGURE 16

TINE BAR
QTY
30 35' PART # DESCRIPTION
o 1 0225WE04 LEFT TINE BAR
_ 0209WEO02 LEFT TINE BAR
o 1 0225WEO03 RIGHT TINE BAR
_ 0209WEO1 RIGHT TINE BAR
: YNTL16005 HEX NUT, TOP LOCK, 1/2"-13
15 SPMMS00 RUBBER TINE
15 YBHH12060 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-3/4 GR 5
15 YNRL12005 HEX NUT, REVERSIBLE-SIDE LOCK, 3/8"-16
! SPMMS18 TINE BAR WEAR SLEEVE
! SPMSH14 FOLLOWER BEARING MOUNT
: TFM41 FOLLOWER BEARING
: YSFS12015 FLAT SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8"-24 X 3/4"

1
1
1

“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL

*

MEANS NOT SHOWN

-390-



FIGURE 17
GEARBOXASSEMBLY

-40-



FIGURE 17/

GEARBOXASSEMBLY
QTY
ITEM 30" 35' PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 “ 0209MS04 GEARCASE HOUSING
2 4 “ TFM33 BEARING RACE
3 4 “ TFM34 BEARING CONE
4 1 “ 0209SH02 DRIVER GEAR
5 1 “ 0209SHO03 DRIVEN GEAR KEYED
6 1 “ 0209HF06 GEAR CASE OUTER COVER
7 4 “ TFM35 GEARCASE SEAL
8 1 “ G67 1/8" NPT CHECK /VENT
9 1 “ TFM32 1/4" NPT SIGHT GLASS
10 5 “ YSHS12008 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, 3/8"-16 X 1-1/2"
11 1 “ 1141 1/4” PIPE PLUG
12 1 “ 0209AS05 GEAR BOX (COMPLETE)

NOTE: “* MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

-41-



FIGURE 18
CONVEYOR BELT ASSEMBLY

-42-



FIGURE 18

CONVEYOR BELT ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

BELT CLAMP

POLY WEAR STRIP

1/4"-20 X 4" FLANGE BOLT GR.5
CONVEYOR BELT

1/4"-20 SERRATED FLANGE NUT

1/4" BELLVILLE WASHER, SS

RIVET, 3/16" DIA X 3/8"

BELT SPLICE KIT (INCLUDES TEMPLATE)
BELT SPLICE KIT (NO TEMPLATE)

QTY
ITEM 30 35 PART #
1 4 : SPMTU31
2 2 : SPMPLO6
3 20 : YBFB08050
4 1 : 0225MS01
5 20 : YNSF08005
6 20 : YWCUO08005
* 40 : 8628
* SPMASO05
* SPMASO04
NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

* MEANS NOT SHOWN

MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL

-43-



FIGURE 19
RESERVOIR HYDRAULICS

-44-



5
m
<
(O8]
Q
E
_<

@OO\I@U'I-&UJNH‘

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
*
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

NOTE:

I—‘I—‘NNNNNNI—‘I—‘NI—‘I—‘-bl—‘Nl—‘l—‘l—‘l—‘l—‘Nl—‘wl—‘l—‘Nm(le—‘@w@wl—‘|

W
o1

FIGURE 19

RESERVOIR HYDRAULICS

PART #
PTMWE36
57213
CHM286
CHM283
YBHH08060
DWM138
TFMO1

1099
PTMMS02
PTMMS75
1025

1029
PTM-MS-76
PTM-MS-59
DWM205
PTM-MS-74
PTM-MS-77
PTM-MS-73
CHM267
PTM-MS-71
PTM-MS-72
PTM-MS-70
YNFG24006
59842
59849
59646
59474
59992
YBHH16115
YWFL16005
YNTL16005
YBFB24005
YBBH24062
PTMWE95
TFM23
GM32

DESCRIPTION

RESERVOIR

SPACER

1" TUBE CLAMP CUSHION

TOP PLATE

BOLT, 1/4 X 2-1/4 GR 5

HOSE CLAMP, 1 1/4"

1/2 LINE CLAMP ASSY

1/2 LINE CLAMP DOUBLE STACK
RESERVOIR LINE 1/2"

HYD HOSE, FLOAT CIRCUIT RESERVOIR LINE
MALE QUICK COUPLER

1/2 NPT TO 1/2 ORB ADAPTER

PUMP TO POLE

POLE LINE 1"

MALE QUICK COUPLER S71-4P SAFEWAY HYD TIP
HOSE TRAC. POLE REAR AXLE

HOSE POLE TO PUMP

W-RAISE, TUBE-TUBE

16 TO 12 ADAPTOR 45 DEG ~ 16-V6X-S
P&R TO MAIN VALVE

TOP BLOCK FRONT

HOSE, FILTER RETURN

3/4-10, TOP LOCK FLANGE NUT, IFI 100/107, GR. G, ZINC PLATED
HOSE, FILTER IN

HOSE, FILTER OUT

STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
FILTER PRESSURE

FILTER ELEMENT

BOLT, 1/2 X 3-1/2 GR 5

WASHER, FLAT, 1/2 USS

HEX NUT, TOP LOCK, 1/2-13

BOLT, FLANGE, 3/4-10 X 2.5 GR.8

3/4-10 x 3.25, HEX FLANGE SCREW, GR.8
PTM-DEFLECTOR BUMPER

STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
SPIRAL WRAP

“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
* MEANS NOT SHOWN

-45-



FIGURE 20
RIGHT SIDE CHASSIS COMPONENTS




FIGURE 20

RIGHT SIDE CHASSIS COMPONENTS

3
m
<
(O8]
<
E
w <
ol

COOO\ICDCH#OJNI—“

H
\‘
HHNNHI\)HHHH-bHNNNN\I@U‘IHH\]U‘IHHHHHHNHHH|

w
N
2
Py

PART #
PTMWE10
PTMMS26
PTMMS28
PTMMS29
PTMMS30
PTMMS33
PTMMS42
PTMMS43
PTMMS27
TFM58
PTM10G50
TFM91
PTMMS31
PTMWEG1
YBCR08003
YNSF08005
YBHHO08100
YBCR12020
YNSF12005
YBHHO08045
YWFLO8005
GM9

1099
TFM38
TFM107
TFM62
TFM73
TFM74
TFM75
CHM207
TS135
PTMMSG69
TFM101
TFM103

DESCRIPTION

FRAME ASSY

RIGHT FOLD BASE END LINE (PORT GA)
RIGHT FOLD ROD END LINE (PORT GB)
CENTER HEAD PICKUP PRESSURE/RETURN LINE
RIGHT FLOAT RETURN LINE (PORT K)
HEAD HEIGHT RETURN LINE (PORT D)
STEERING PRESSURE LINE (PORT P BACK)
STEERING RETURN LINE (PORT T BACK)
RIGHT HEAD RETURN LINE

SLAVE CONTROL MODULE

FLOAT VALVE BRACKET

1/2" TWIN TUBE CLAMP

RIGHT FLOAT PRESSURE LINE (PORT J)
SHIELD HINGE ASSY

CARR. BOLT, 1/4"-20 X 3/4" GR.5
SERRATED FLANGE NUT, 1/4"-20

HEX BOLT, 1/4"-20 X 3/4" GR 5

CARR. BOLT, 3/8"-16 X 1-1/4" GR.5
SERRATED FLANGE NUT, 3/8"-16

HEX BOLT, 1/4"-20 X 2", GR 5

FLAT WASHER, 1/4" GR.5

1/2" HOSE CLAMP

1/2" LINE CLAMP DOUBLE STACK
STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR LONG
MAIN HYD. VALVE

STEERING VALVE BLOCK

12 VDC COIL

CARTRIDGE

ORB-STRAIGHT FITTING

STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW

RIGHT HEAD PRESSURE LINE

12V CONTACT

STEERING VALVE COMPLETE

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

-47-



FIGURE 21
LEFT SIDE CHASSIS COMPONENTS

g71v.13a

-48-



5
@OO\I(DU'I-POONI—“ITI
<

=
o

NOTE:

FIGURE 21

LEFT SIDE CHASSIS COMPONENTS

E

I—‘I—‘I—‘NNN-&@NNI—‘N-P-P-P\II—‘I—‘I—‘I—‘I—‘I—‘I—‘|8

(o8}
(@2}

PART #
PTMWE10
PTMMS67
PTMMS36
PTMMS37
PTMMS38
PTMMS39
TFM58
TFMO1
YWFL10005
YBHH10112
YNHX10010
CHM303
PTMMS18
TFM78
YBCRO08003
YNSF08005
YBHH08100
PTM10G48
YBCR10003
YNSF10005
GM9
PTMMS68
PTMMS35

DESCRIPTION

FRAMEASSY

LEFT HEAD PRESSURE LINE (PORT E)
LEFT FLOAT RETURN LINE (PORT F)
HEAD HEIGHT PRESSURE LINE (PORT C)
LEFT FOLD ROD END LINE (PORT HA)
LEFT FOLD BASE END LINE (PORT HB)
SLAVE MODULE

1/2" TWIN TUBE CLAMP

5/16 FLAT WASHER

HEX BOLT, 5/16"-18 X 3-3/4" GR.5

HEX NUT, 5/16"-18 GR. 5

1" TUBE CLAMP ASSY

REAR LIFT LINE

BALL STUD

CARR. BOLT 1/4"-20 X 3/4" GR.5
SERRATED FLANGE NUT, 1/4"-20

HEX BOLT, 1/4" X 3/4" GR.5

SHIELD CLIP

CARR. BOLT 5/16"-18 X 7/8" GR.5
SERRATED FLANGE NUT, 5/16"-18

1/2" HOSE CLAMP

LEFT HEAD RETURN LINE

LEFT FLOAT PRESSURE LINE

“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

-49-



FIGURE 21
LEFT SIDE CHASSIS COMPONENTS

4 1v.L3d

-50-



FIGURE 21
LEFT SIDE CHASSIS COMPONENTS

QTY
ITEM 35 PART # DESCRIPTION
24 “ 1099 1/2" LINE CLAMP DOUBLE STACK
25 ‘1142 UNION ELBOW 90°
26 “  PTMWES4 SHIELD, LEFT
27 “ 8122 LYNCH PIN LANYARD ASSEMBLY

“  PTMAS38 GAS SPRING WITH SOCKETS
“  TFM69 GAS SPRING 120 LBS FORCE
“  TS381 10 MM STEEL BALL SOCKET 6 MM THREAD

29 “ TEM79 NEEDLE VALVE
30 “  TFM80 NPTF / 37° FLARE
31 “ CHM182  SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE
32 “ TEM67 REDUCER
PTMMS40 CENTER FLOAT RETURN LINE (PORT B)
34 “  PTMWES5 SHIELD, RIGHT
35 “  TFM61 RELIEF MANIFOLD (COMPLETE)
* “ 8559 RELIEF MANIFOLD CARTRIDGES
36 “  TFM38 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
37 “ 8012 45° STR THREAD ELBOW 37° FLARE / SAE-ORB
38 “  BBS52 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW

“  PTMMS34 CENTER FLOAT PRESSURE LINE (PORT A)

“*  PTMMS118 HYD HOSE-RELIEF MANIFOLD (PORT M1) TO LEFT PICKUP RETURN LINE
*  PTMMS119 HYD HOSE-RELIEF MANIFOLD TO PICKUP PRESSURE & RETURN LINES
“ TFMS57 MASTER CONTROL MODULE

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
* MEANS NOT SHOWN

w
w

> [&8)

I—‘U1I—‘I—‘I—‘N\I;UI—‘I—‘I—‘I—‘I—‘NI—‘I—‘I—‘I—‘NI—‘I—‘OOO

-51-



FIGURE 22
MAIN VALVE

=
W
>
—
T
©
o

LEFT WIEW

-52-



5
O© oo~NO® *U'I-POONI—“ITI
<

=
o

QTY
30'
1
3
6
1
4
1
6
24
6
12
2
3
2
1
1

PART #
8052

8047

8051

8053
YSHS10010
8049

8044
YSHS64011
8046

8042

8050

8048

8043
TFM62
58801

FIGURE 22

MAIN VALVE

DESCRIPTION

FRONT MAIN VALVE BODY

20 WATT PROPORTIONAL COIL

7500 PSI PRESSURE TRANSDUCER

REAR MAIN VALVE BODY

SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, 5/16"-18 X 1-1/4"
MAIN VALVE SEALKIT (NOT SHOWN)
DIRECTIONAL VALVE (COMPLETE)

SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, #10-24 X 1-3/4"
DIRECTIONAL VALVE SEALKIT

DIRECTIONAL 1.65 AMP COIL

COUNTER BALANCE DISABLE CARTRIDGE
PROPORTIONAL CARTRIDGE

14 WATT COIL (COUNTER BALANCE DISABLE)
VALVE (COMPLETE)

SEALKIT, SHUTTLE VALVE - CS041B

“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
* MEANS NOT SHOWN

-53-



FIGURE 23
PICKUP HYDRAULICS

-54-



FIGURE 23

PICKUP HYDRAULICS

QTY
ITEM 30' 35' PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 ! 59145 PICKUP MOTOR
* AR : 8661 PICKUP MOTOR SEAL KIT
2 2 : GM29 STRAIGHT THREAD 45 DEG ELBOW
3 1 : 0209MS01 UPPER CAM LINE
4 1 : 0209MS06 LOWER CAM LINE
5 2 : TFM40 45° UNION
6 3 ! GM17 ADAPTER HTX-S
7 1 : 0209MS02 BOTTOM LINE
8 1 : 0209MS03 TOP LINE
9 2 : 56564 3/8 TWO HOSE CLAMP
10 1 ! 1142 UNION ELBOW 90°
11 2 : TS118 1/2" HOSE CLAMP
12 2 : TFM46 CROSS CONVEYOR MOTOR
* AR : 8662 CROSS CONVEYOR MOTOR SEAL KIT
13 6 : TFM47 LONG STR THREAD ELBOW
14 4 “ 56563 CLAMP TOP PLATE
15 2 ! TFM38 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
16 2 ! 56358 SKID CYLINDER
* AR “ 8232 SKID CYLINDER SEALKIT
17 4 ! 56359 FITTING, HYDRAULIC, 8-ORB TO 6-JICADAPTER
18 E— 1 PTMMSS87 HYD HOSE-VALVE B TO RIGHT MOTOR B
* 1 _ PTMMS99 HYD HOSE-VALVE B TO RIGHT MOTOR B
* e 1 PTMMS88 HYD HOSE-VALVE B TO RIGHT MOTOR B
(RIGHT HEAD ONLY)
* 1 _ PTMMS100 HYD HOSE-VALVE B TO RIGHT MOTOR B
(RIGHT HEAD ONLY)
19 E— 1 PTMMS85 HYD HOSE-LEFT MOTORATO VALVE A

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
—— MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL

* MEANS NOT SHOWN

A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

-55-



FIGURE 23
PICKUP HYDRAULICS

-56-



* X X X

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

QTY
30 35
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
_ 1
1 -
2 «
AR “
AR “
AR “

FIGURE 23

PICKUP HYDRAULICS

PART # DESCRIPTION

PTMMS97  HYD HOSE-LEFT MOTORATO VALVE A

PTMMS86  HYD HOSE-LEFT MOTOR ATO VALVE A (RIGHT HEAD ONLY)

PTMMS98  HYD HOSE-LEFT MOTOR ATO VALVE A (RIGHT HEAD ONLY)

PTMMS109 HYD HOSE-VALVE P TO PICKUP RETURN LINE

PTMMS109 HYD HOSE-VALVE P TO PICKUP RETURN LINE

56484 HYD HOSE-RT SKID SHOE CYL ROD TO FRAME

56487 HYD HOSE-RT SKID SHOE CYL ROD TO FRAME

56485 HYD HOSE-LT SKID SHOE CYL BASE TO FRAME

56488 HYD HOSE-LT SKID SHOE CYL BASE TO FRAME

56486 HYD HOSE-LEFT SKID SHOE CYL ROD TO RIGHT
SKIDSHOE CYL BASE

56489 HYD HOSE-LEFT SKID SHOE CYL ROD TO RIGHT
SKIDSHOE CYL BASE

PTMMS84  HYD HOSE-LEFT MOTOR B TO RIGHT MOTOR A

PTMMS96  HYD HOSE-LEFT MOTOR B TO RIGHT MOTOR A

PTMMS89  HYD HOSE-VALVE T TO BASE MACHINE TUBELINE

PTMMS101 HYD HOSE-VALVE T TO BASE MACHINE TUBELINE

PTMMS108 HYD HOSE-VALVE T TO BASE MACHINE TUBELINE (CENTER
HEAD ONLY)

PTMMS108 HYD HOSE-VALVE T TO BASE MACHINE TUBELINE (CENTER
HEAD ONLY)

PTMMS90  HYD HOSE-PICKUP HEAD PRESSURE TO BASE MACHINE

PTMMS102 HYD HOSE-PICKUP HEAD PRESSURE TO BASE MACHINE

PTMMS107 HYD HOSE-PICKUP HEAD PRESSURE TO BASE MACHINE
(CENTER HEAD ONLY)

PTMMS107 HYD HOSE-PICKUP HEAD PRESSURE TO BASE MACHINE
(CENTER HEAD ONLY)

PTMMS82  HYD HOSE-HEAD HEIGHT TUBELINES TO OUTSIDE HEADS

PTMMS94  HYD HOSE-HEAD HEIGHT TUBELINES TO OUTSIDE HEADS

PTMMS83  HYD HOSE-OUTSIDE SKID SHOE TO CENTER SKID SHOE

PTMMS95  HYD HOSE-OUTSIDE SKID SHOE TO CENTER SKID SHOE

CHM278 3/8” TWO LINE CLAMP BLOCK

8564 RELIEF CARTRIDGE

8561 DIRECTIONAL VALVE

8565 MANIFOLD, DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE

56596 CLAMP CUSHION

56568 CLAMP BOLT

56569 CLAMP BOLT

60062 FITTING, SWIVEL NUT ELBOW, 3/8”

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

* MEANS NOT SHOWN

A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL

-57-



FIGURE 24
ACCUMULATORS & GREASE SYSTEM

-58-



5
m
<

% ok %k % %k * X O 0O ~NOUOUIDNWN *I—“

=
o

18
19
20

*

NOTE:

FIGURE 24

ACCUMULATORS & GREASE SYSTEM

QTY

30°

HH|wmmp~§§§%§gmHHmewmwmm

3

5|

“

PART #
TFM59
TFM85
TFM60
TFM23
CHM182
TFM67
TFM83
8008
PTM6G40
TFM95
56117
8649
8256
8257
8258
8259
54573
54572
TFM96

YBHH08010
YBHH08100
YNSF08005

TFM81
TFM84
TFM86
TFM82

YNSF10005
YBCR10030
YBHH10010

TFM76
8586

DESCRIPTION

WING ACCUMULATOR

WING ACCUMULATOR

ACCUMULATOR CLAMP ASSY

STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR

SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE

REDUCER

90° ELBOW

STRAIGHT THREAD ADAPTER

POWER LUBE ADAPTER PANEL

POWER LUBE ASSEMBLY

GREASE SYSTEM ELECTRICAL HARNESS
GREASE LINE PUSH IN UNION

4 MM POWER LUBE BULK GREASE LINE 4.5 m (15")
POWER LUBE FITTING, 90°, 5/32 OD X 1/4 UNF
POWER LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 5/32 OD X 5/16 UNF
POWER LUBE FITTING, 90°, 5/32 OD X 1/8 NPT
POWER LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 5/32 0D X M6 X 1
POWER LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 5/32 OD X 1/4 UNF
LED FLASHER MODULE

HEX BOLT 1/4"-20 X 1" GR. 5

HEX BOLT 1/4"-20 x 3/4" GR. 5

SERRATED FLANGE HEX NUT 1/4-20

STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR SWIVEL
CENTERACCUMULATOR

CENTERACCUMULATOR

SWIVEL RUN TEE

SERRATED FLANGE HEX NUT 5/16-18

CARR. BOLT, 5/16"-18 X 3/4" GR 5

HEX BOLT, 5/16"-18 X 1" GR 5

ACCUMULATOR SHUT-OFF VALVE

ACCUMULATOR SHUT-OFF COIL

“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

* MEANS NOT SHOWN
A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

MEANS NOT USED ON THIS MODEL

-59-



FIGURE 25
SKID SHOE LINKAGE

-60-



5
@OO\I(DU'I-POONI—“ITI
<

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16

NOTE:

FIGURE 25

SKID SHOE LINKAGE

PART #
57435
CHM207
57468

3G21

57469
YBCR16015
YBPL16010
YNFG16005
57334
57333
0209HF11
53545
YBHH16010
YWLO16005
56490
60062

DESCRIPTION

TRUNNION PLATE

3/8 X 3/416 ORB STRAIGHT FITTING
SKID PIN

SNAP RING

SKID PIN - SHORT

CARR. BOLT, 1/2 X 1-1/4 GR 5

BOLT, PLOW, 1/2-13X1.25, GR.5 ZINC
HEX NUT, FLANGED-LOCK, 1/2-13 GRADE F (ZINC)
SKID PLATE MOUNT B

SKID PLATE MOUNTA

SKID SHOE

SKID SHOE LINK BUSHING

BOLT, 1/2X1GR5

WASHER, LOCK, 1/2

SKID CYL. ASSY.

FITTING, SWIVEL NUT ELBOW, 3/8

“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

-61-



FIGURE 26
SPEED INCREASER GEARBOX

-62-



FIGURE 26
SPEED INCREASER GEARBOX

5
m
<
)
=)
E
w-<
o1

PART # DESCRIPTION

1 1 “ 8520 OIL SEAL, 50mm X90mm X 10mm
2 2 “ 8521 SNAP RING, 90mm

3 2 “ 8522 BEARING

4 1 “ 8523 DRIVE SHAFT

5 1 “ 8524 KEY, 16 mm X 10 mm X 40 mm

6 1 “ 8525 PLUG

7 1 “ 8526 DRIVER GEAR

8 1 “ 8527 DRAIN PLUG, 3/8"NPTF

9 2 “ 8528 SNAP RING, 80 mm

10 2 “ 8529 BEARING

11 1 “ 8530 VENT PLUG, 3/8" NPTF

12 1 “ 8531 HOUSING

13 1 “ 8532 COVER

14 1 “ 8533 PLUG

15 1 “ 8534 SIGHT GAGE, 1/2"NPTF

16 6 “ 8535 SCREW, M6 X 16 UNI 5739

17 1 “ 8536 PLUG

18 1 “ 8537 DRIVEN GEAR

19 1 “ 8538 OIL SEAL, 35mm X 80mm X 10mm
20 1 “ 8539 PLUG

21 A/R “ TFM15 SPEED INCREASER (COMPLETE)

NOTE: *“ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
A/R: MEANS AS REQUIRED

-63-



FIGURE 27
PTO ASSEMBLY

QTY PART #
ITEM 30° 35 1-3/821 SPLINE OPT. 1-3/4 20 SPLINE DESCRIPTION

1 1 “ 55862 8581 YOKE & SHAFT HALF ASSEMBLY
W/ GUARD

2 1 “ 55863 8582 YOKE & SHAFT HALF ASSEMBLY

3 1 “ 55859 “ YOKE & TUBE HALF ASSEMBLY W/
GUARD

4 1 “ 8580 “ YOKE & TUBE HALF ASSEMBLY

5 2 “ 55858 “ CROSS & BEARING KIT (14E)

6 2 “ 55861 “ GUARD REPAIR KIT

7 2 “ S225 “ SPRING LOCK REPAIR KIT

8 1 “ 55864 “ OUTER GUARD

9 1 “ 23N156 “ INNER GUARD

10 1 “ 23N155 “ YOKE, TUBE AND SLIP SLEEVE

11 1 “ 23N159 “ YOKE & SHAFT

12 1 “ 37N73 55860 SPRING LOCK & YOKE ASSEMBLY

13 1 “ 23N162 “ SPRING LOCK & YOKE ASSEMBLY

14 1 “ TFM98 TFM100 PTO (COMPLETE)

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

-64-



FIGURE 28

PTO ASSEMBLY - LONG

QTY PART #
ITEM 30° 35' 1-3/8 21 SPLINE OPT. 1-3/4 20 SPLINE DESCRIPTION
1 1 * 60097 60096 YOKE & SHAFT HALF ASSEMBLY W/
GUARD
2 1 * 60099 60098 YOKE & SHAFT HALF ASSEMBLY
: YOKE & TUBE HALF ASSEMBLY W/
3 1 * 55859 GUARD
4 1 * 8580 “ YOKE & TUBE HALF ASSEMBLY
5 2 * 55858 “ CROSS & BEARING KIT (14E)
6 2 * 16SVv181 “ NYLON REPAIR KIT
7 2 * S225 ! SPRING LOCK REPAIR KIT
8 1 * 60100 “ OUTER GUARD
9 1 * 23N156 “ INNER GUARD
10 1 “ 23N155 “ YOKE, TUBE AND SLIP SLEEVE
11 1 “ 60095 “ YOKE & SHAFT
12 1 “ 37N73 55860 SPRING LOCK & YOKE ASSEMBLY
13 1 “ 23N162 “ SPRING LOCK & YOKE ASSEMBLY
14 1 “ 56338 56337 PTO (COMPLETE)

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL
-65-



QTY
ITEM 30" 3%
1 1 “
2 1 “
3 1 “
4 1 “

FIGURE 29

CONTROL BOX

PART # DESCRIPTION

PTMWEGG CONTROL BOX BRACKET ASSY
TFM105 SWIVEL MOUNT ASSY

TFM104 PLUG

TFM102 CONTROL BOX (COMPLETE)

NOTE: “ MEANS SAME AS PREVIOUS MODEL

-66-



PTM1

sygvaa | Sl | | H ¥
FEvaal | 32 £
FOLaEI5H | uISNON UNoED | OIYI0THY W] o 3
B3 SIS W £ I A
FATPA J40LMRE BOLYINAND 2% LATT THOIVNOESD W0 L1 3530 [H3AREW! UF ] O LY o0d M
NI MOLIFING 3 OOH N ¥

Wit | svan s | iOIrhig
WO NG) IS N T
A HOLNAE BOLYINNG 2 B3N

MId 04 #0WE AN 35
Ihea 280 O 14

FUNO0W MOHINDT | TAV )

WHCD 308 TOULNG 2

BOSNIS IUNES I BALS

FIGURE 30 (Part 1 of 2)

FRONT WIRING HARNESS P/N

£0 S Oug
-DME
wﬂﬂﬂ.nh
uDD_u‘n
rnuﬂ_u.mm
80 5 O]
ﬁ nmmgm.m m| HOSNIETATIIOMOT =
o ~
+Q g O T
20 5 Oy -

G UNT4D
01033004
VOZI-DMY 9T
ME.-M m“mn Q Q mnounw
=T [= 4
L1 w5 B 10 SOy
STk nﬁmur .iumnm
-~ [&0 SO 50 - By
wﬁmun. H_ h wﬁmﬁu_ u
T [fogoe 0 poe
_xﬂDDu uﬂﬂﬂn
ALIHMYO S T mﬁﬂur mﬂuuﬂ-
52 LINJ%13 a0y "0 o os
[Twnin Mg § o0 05 o0 0 ¥
20 - Os O S0 >
o 2o .ﬂmnm : w — 6_
~ |oenP Bz ¥Dg; O SOIXSZO0MIKIAITI  SOIFSIGOLO0HISINGD /o)
5] u h % u LHOMN H40M 1HOM LHIM 0K 1531 =
=1 | &1 z
SOErSE-9IHISING0 E]
M0 IVID w
3
SNOILYNOIS 30 SNOUYNOISI O ._.
NId H0d B0 AXIN 335 %id MO 4 IOV LXIN 335 - Tl
IMaZr omd (M1 Z¥) O d e £ * L
TINGON IOUINGD T IS TINOCH 10HANGD § LISYH Yio 3 :

TN I T S
[T TS RN ST
WA BOL I WO e

HOSNIE HOUIS0E ML

LNLd ‘Nfd SS3INYVYH FHIM LNOYd

-67-



FIGURE 30 (Part 2 of 2)

7

FRONT WIRING HARNESS PIN DESIGNATION

a3

- - £3

= 2 E]

= 3 PE]

= = EE]

s > 53

= z 75

5 E 9

= = 73

- = 5

z 5 GE]

- - 5

= 5 EB

= = 5

= = 35

5 5 55

= z e

= z 5

= = 75

- = 5

2 = 05
¥ &l (2 ¥
¥ gl 5 v
¥ ol [ v
¥ 0l 55 FEd
(AT B 57
[PE] 5 ¥
¥ &l El 5
¥ &l z zv NIV 7D 1 T WOV II03E Y0 ¥ i WY I3 ¥0 1 zv T
¥ &l i v 3N78 YD I z Jriavaal 3 3ma vaal ¥
¥ gl Pl [Ed = = Jmavoal [ [EEPEDRE] [
(L] z3 3 = = EREAPEAE]] S Z =
¥ ol €3 [ B B TN ¥o el ES - =
¥ ol L P WO T3 ¥0 B 501 ERERE] i3 = 5
¥ gl & 5S¢ [EEFDRPE] 501 ENRERPE] ¢ EREFREE] E
(ALl £ 5t = z 3 2 ¢ TN d 3 el 5E
el B3 +E B - - - e TN Yo 8l Ve
¥ @l E £ 2 2 2 5 33 A HE 0 81 EE
¥ &l 07 zE = - 3 5 ZE = 3
¥ &l oz B = - 5 = B - z
¥ &l 07 oF z = 5 = [ = =
¥ @l 5 [ FRTAERREd = WOV TE ¥ #1 £z [ WY IE ¥ ¥1 [
(L] 56 EH 034 ¥0 #1 2 T30 ¥0 71 &z &z 034 ¥0 71 E
¥ ol 95 Iz TR ¥0 01 ) SUHA ¥ B Iz Iz JUHA ¥ B iz
¥l 501 3z - - ENTEREL Gl 5z AOTT3k YD Bl EH
(ALl 501 5z - - ERFEAPRPE 59 5T = =
EE] 3 ¥z B - ERAPRPED 9 vz - B
¥ &l = 3 WOTT3A 3 B 56 ERRERPE] 9 £z TN Yo el
¥ &l B e [EEREE] 56 Jrmavaal 23 2z EREEAFRAE]
¥ &l ES 2 S = = 2 i TN d¥o ol
(L] 9E 0z = - = - 0z EREGEEAE]]
¥ gl 52 il = - = = g WG G 70 81
¥ al 2z ol B - = = g O HE 0 61
¥ gl 2 1 = - S 2 I A UG 0 61
(ALl 7 El z = = 5 S G HE ¥ 61
¥ &l £ 51 ERTRERERd ERTAERPEd] ] 5 YOV TE ¥ 1
¥ Gl I 1 WHSL 5534007 SSIHA0Y 51 ¥ =
[EE] ] £l - - Tdnd ¥o el E 3 T _¥1vg
¥ &l 53 zl z = TN YO &l 5 z TO3U0 * ¥1¥0
¥o gl £l I 2 = EREAPKAE]] B M 3Ma yo gl
¥ al zz 0l - - TN ¥oel 5 0 ERCRPE]
¥ al E3 E WOT13A ¥0 8 ¥z 3 ERICRPE] & 3 v &l
[EE] or ] [EEFDRPE] €8 5 ERRERPE] (5 B ERCRRE
[RE] F T = 2 I ERRELEE] Ev 7 TN d 3 Bl
W@l El E z 5 5 ERRCEEE] E E] B B
W0 &l + 5 TN v9 8l e 5 E 5 5 EnERRE] 5
e 5 ¥ TN ¥0 8l B2 ¥ ERRERPE] E ¥ ERERRE] ¥
¥ @l 05 E TN ¥9 8l El B ERREEPE] 57 E ERERAE] E
¥ &l H z z = z ERRERPE] 7 H 3 o al z
¥o gl & [ WHG 553400 5z ] R ] E7 [ = z 1

Tl 153530 HSENNN_INoH 5 oY 20T M d 3530 3EWNN ONod0_| WY 00 Hd 3530 HEEWNN N5 | WOIVo01Hd 3530 EEANN 1IM0d S| MoIL¥001Hd
HOTSENAGD IV U HA D 2 TN 2 ¥l 0N1d TNAON Z 34715 THd 2| 014 SN0 | Y 15 WA 2 %1 DN 1d 3 N00W JOULNGD HA15vR

SNOILYNDISIA Nid 4OLOINNOD LIALL

-68-



PTM2

FIGURE 31
REAR WIRING HARNESS P/N

g (101 [ [0 L0 0 Pl
NOD SH(105 Hid

FIEREEN SEE N TRMIRE]
A0 LISHH D S0V 18

AT
ENRER RN A TEL
JIM00W JIHST

Habl
; .
Habl HOAFANOD SSOHD T

HOSNIS NOILISDd ¥3INID v ]
GLH] —a
I

02es HOAIANOD SO0 2 o]
HOSHIS NOILISOd Shike 1431 —

k

EREERR

HOSNIZ MOILISOd 147 I K7

7’,@1

W= Y = T e O AT T I
HOLISHNGD 4RI 07

LHOIH HIHSYTd ARy T L

maunmmm,

P o
e EREE]

i & RO 53 P BTN (MOS0 B0 Mg
T it

e HOSHIS NOILISOd L7074 SN LHOIY

HOAIANOD SS0HD B
HOSNIS NOILISOd DML LHOIY

CLld ‘N/d SSINYYH FHIM dv3d

-69-



FIGURE 32
CENTER HEAD HARNESS P/N: 59486

¥orl

Z

¥O ¥l 201

| NOWJIHOE3] |

e &

| A2 GPNNN UNDHID

L
NOLLY 20T MNid

14371 YOAINANOD SSOHD

2 2 ¥

¥ al | £

¥ el g &

¥l 2z |
NOUANDII] | H3WANON UDDHID | NOILYDIOT MNid

Lk d |

2l

A

YO bl

20l

1

HMONAIA D530

AJANON UN5H4I0

RO Y3000 i

L HOIDINNODIWWAOSMNIA L
IHOIY HOAIANOD $504D

| (O HOIDINNOD QHAON NId ¥ |
YOSNIS NOILSOJ ¥3INID

- 2014 2
¥orl| 2l L
Yo rl 201 2
¥Or| Zl g
MOt cal =4
¥ gl 2l g
¥ 29l e Z
¥ 2l az 1
L HOUAIH 0G| AIFNAN JODH10 | MOUKOOT Nid
L HOIDANNOODINWNOS MIJS )
JOAIANOD SSOED ¥

HOSNIS NOILSOL ¥31N3D

-70-



FIGURE 33

WING FOLD HARNESS P/N

59487

YOl 2l Z
¥orl ¥8 /96 1
HOWJINDEI] | HI9WAN LUODHID | HOILY20T Nid

JOLOINNOD IYVNOS MId 2

L4ITYOAIANOD SE0HD

- - ¥
yo el gl g
YO 8l £5 /25 z
vo 8l 82 _
NOILJI¥D$3 [ ¥3awnN UNS¥ID [NOW¥DO1 Nid

(@3A3) ¥OLDINNOD GNNOY NId ¥

HOSNIS NOILSOd DHIM

brkalhd| | Z
¥ori £0/ %4 L
NOULIHD530 | 339WAN INH1D | NOWYI0T Nid)
HOLOINNOD IHWADS Nid &

IHOIY 4OAIANOD 55040

2 ond g
YO ¥l 5l £
Yo ¥l o /98 g
¥Orl gl g
¥o vl £8/ 56 F
¥ 8l g1 g
¥Oo 8l 26 /28 2
YO 81 8z L

NOILJI¥DS3 A | 43 WNON HNDEID | NOILYDOT Nid
JOLOINNOD IS WNDS NId 8

YOAIANOD $50UD ¥

HOSHNIS NOILISOd DN

-71-



FIGURE 34
VALVE WIRING HARNESS P/N: PTM3

€N1d ‘N/d SSINYIVH JdIM IATVA

-72-



FIGURE 35
RELAY WIRING HARNESS P/N: TEM1

€
4

a3y vocl

212

b

NOILdIMOS3A |4

WON L

NoYIo

NOILYOOd Nid

¥O10d

0od

NNOY N

Id €

diNY Z
3asnd
ANINI

1
| I—

JIH vo 2l

(125

NOILdI¥OS3d

HIFGNNN LINDYID)

NOILYOOd Nid

HOLOINNOD ANNOY Nid €

ANNNNNNNINNNNNNANNNNNANNNANNNANNNININI

LINJL ‘N/d SSIANHVH AV13d

=l

[ nrn

-73-



FIGURE 36
POWER SUPPLY WIRING HARNESS P/N: TEM2

AV VO 9 Gl

JLIHM VYO 9 L-8¢

— N |0

NOILLJI¥OS3A | 439NN LINDHIO | NOILYOOT NId

HOLOINNOD ANNOY NId 9

r
A¥ILLYE HOLOVYL
OL NOILO3NNOD ¥04
¥9 9-STYNIWYIL ONIY 8/€ DNAANNNNNNININNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN L
—1
L1
dWY 0§
3sn4 AN

CNH1-N/d SSANAVYH A'1ddNS 43MOd

-74-



FIGURE 37
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

(W' Z8) HI0ANIS 38 DNV HAAH

_, _; [ s 000 1 n _
oL13s M H T — ﬁ _
15d 022 1S4 0022 _M 7 [ 7 X -
0ol 138 QL 135
B 71 71 mdoo il _ R

, |
gl == r 154 000€ [
7 oL13s ﬁ
| —
e T 3 T T P I YIAND LA Tw | ol
7 7 SLX.TVE
, |
ATy 15d000E & [a—]t
j‘lln‘ ‘l\“l_ L 01135
L =l A -
7 _ | .91% Z71-€ 81X, 711

1|4 1| s 1
7 154 000€ Isd0o0e M
i il _ 1 _xmm ﬁz_ ] _X$ _ [ _x 104 SN LHOIA 104 SN 1431 T T
7' - I —— o] T 1B SEXZE

N Wit
=. o O

HOAIANOD HY HOAIANOD H3IN3D HOAIANOD H1

F L9074 ONWA LT

o1 - D-.»-_UJO.P = /o\n_ e hjnw.md =il 1ot L L inod _AVOTJONIMIHOE
ﬂ N \_/
g > >

-75-

1 i e
k _ & Xseo ) €2
dl | i
v —{d w4
N
€ nm\’
z
~ 0 ——< - s
S T : : i
— r- - | r [ ol |
_ . ool i? il =12
: A 3 A
7 15d 000g I5dooger sdooos I TVisd 000 154 oooe ™ 7 154 0008 1S4 000Er <
= 1 oLi3s oLl otz J o oLi3as oLl o, b otiEs oLlEL
s
T3 14 o — £ ] o
81749 id aLa W14 CISFE EIRFT 1d
Wi a1141 wiIa1 81744 LIR Y
>
d3aNNAD Iv¥OT4 H3IANITAD I¥074
JOEX . WOEX ¥
SNIANIAD SOHS OIS YIANMAD 150 ¥IINID LB KT T
eme o s eq00s o
154009 ,0¢ 1385 34d 30UVHD HOLYINWAIOY L4T1 2UNSSANY JOMYHD NOLYINWNIIY LHOIN

“3UNSS 34 d FOUVHD HOLYINIWND Iv HILNID.



FIGURE 38
HEAD HEIGHT DIAL

ITEM QTY PART# DESCRIPTION
1 1 PTM10G54 PANEL
2 1 PTMAS63 PUSH PULL CABLE BULKHEAD W/CLEVIS
3 1 PTM14G11 DIAL
4 3 YBHH10010 BOLT, 5/16 X1 GR 5
5 6 YWFL10005 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 USS
6 2 YNTL10005 HEX NUT, TOP LOCK, 5/16-18
7 2 YNHX12005 HEX NUT, 3/8-16
8 2 YBCR10030 CARR. BOLT, 5/16 X 3/4 GR 5
9 2 YNSF10005 5/16-18, Serrated Hex Flange Nut
10 1 PTMAS64 GAUGE SKID LINKASSY
11 1 PTM6G43 BRACKET
12 2 B67 BOLT, 3/8" X 1-1/4", GR. 5
13 1 YNRL10005 HEX NUT, REVERSIBLE-SIDE LOCK, 5/16-18
14 2 YWLO12005 WASHER, LOCK, 3/8

-76-



PARTS NOTES

-77-



PARTS NOTES

-78-






H&S MFG. CO.

products approved

for the
FEMA
SEAL OF QUALITY




